
1 31-005-0143 Main Frame 1
2 01-607-0240 Tail Light 1
* 28-004-0601 Wire Clamp 2
* 01-286-0430 Wire Cotton Cover 1
3 323-15 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1
4 3256-2 Flat Washer 4
5 3253-3 Lock Washer 4
6 01-405-0370 Seal 2
7 01-102-0050 Bearing, inner 2
8 01-269-0140 Hub, complete 2
9 01-102-0070 Bearing, outer 2

10 3256-28 "SAE" Flat Washer 2
11 01-190-1216 Castle Nut 2
12 01-286-0040 Dust Cap 2
13 3272-13 Cotter Pin 2
14 01-269-1560 Tire 2
15 01-269-0300 Lug Nut 10
16 31-005-0072 Jack Stand 1

17 31-004-0931 Jack Stand Pin 1
18 01-159-0040 Presto Pin 1
19 31-005-0261 Jack w/castor 1
20 31-005-0172 Hitch 1
21 31-004-1321 Hitch Brace 1
22 327-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2
23 3256-7 Flat Washer 2
24 3253-8 Lock Washer 2
25 01-215-0050 Grease Zerk 2
26 3256-4 Flat Washer 2
27 3253-5 Lock Washer 1
28 3217-7 Hex Nut 1
29 01-251-0360 Safety Chain w/hook 2
30 3217-11 Hex Nut 6
31 02-276-0100 Pintle Hitch (optional) 1
32 327-11 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2
33 01-269-1550 Wheel 2

* Not Illustrated
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1 31-005-0122 Fan Housing 1
2 31-004-1061 Fan Housing Liner 1
3 01-158-1510 Capscrew - Buttonhead 17
4 3253-2 Lock Washer 17
5 01-188-0324 Hex Nut 17
6 41-004-3621 Housing Wrapper Seal 1
7 323-24 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 15
8 3217-7 Hex Nut 15
9 3253-5 Lock Washer 15

10 01-451-0050 Pipe Plug 1
11 41-005-4842 Impeller 1
12 31-004-0302 Impeller Shaft 1
13 01-260-1440 Bushing 1

14 41-004-5261 Key 1
15 01-113-0160 Bearing 1
16 327-9 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2
17 3256-7 Flat Washer 8
18 3217-11 Hex Nut 2
19 3218-6 Jam Nut 2
20 01-113-0020 Bearing 1
21 325-10 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2
22 3256-6 Flat Washer 8
23 3217-9 Hex Nut 2
24 3218-5 Jam Nut 2
25 31-004-1031 Shim - Long 1(var)
26 31-004-1021 Bearing Shim 3(var)
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1 01-270-1370 Engine 1
2 01-273-0250 Muffler Tube Kit (includes 

     tubes, bolts & gaskets) 1
3 01-273-0240 Muffler Kit, (includes 

     clamps & muffler) 1
4 48-004-5651 Muffler Guard 1
5 323-9 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 4
6 3256-4 Flat Washer 8
7 3217-7 Hex Nut 9
8 3218-3 Jam Nut 4
9 01-456-0040 Pipe Nipple 1

10 01-451-0020 Pipe Plug 1
11 01-455-0030 Pipe Elbow 1
12 48-004-3831 Battery Hold Down 1
13 323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1

14 01-600-0050 Battery Cable (neg) 1
* 01-600-0030 Battery Cable (pos) 1

15 3253-5 Lock Washer 1
16 01-127-0040 Grommet 3
17 01-260-0030 Sheave 1
18 01-260-0780 Bushing 1
19 82-004-1171 Key 2
20 01-260-0790 Bushing 1
21 01-260-0700 Sheave 1
22 01-264-0650 Belt 1
23 01-506-0030 Decal - Danger 1
24 75-5190 Decal - No Riders 2
25 01-506-0430 Decal - Replacement Manual 1
26 01-506-0510 Decal - Toro 1
27 01-506-0290 Decal - Danger 1

* Not Illustrated
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1 01-270-2260 Engine 1
2 01-273-0280 Muffler Tube - long 1
* 01-273-0270 Muffler Tube - short 1
3 01-273-0260 Muffler 1
4 54-004-1401 Muffler Guard 1
5 323-9 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 4
6 3256-4 Flat Washer 8
7 3217-7 Hex Nut 9
8 3218-3 Jam Nut 4
9 01-506-0430 Decal - Replacement Manual 1

10 01-506-0290 Decal - Danger 1
11 01-506-0510 Decal - Toro 1
12 48-004-3831 Battery Hold Down 1
13 323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1

14 01-600-0050 Battery Cable (neg) 1
* 01-600-0190 Battery Cable (pos) 1

15 3253-5 Lock Washer 1
16 01-127-0040 Grommet 3
17 01-260-0030 Sheave 1
18 01-260-0780 Bushing 1
19 82-004-1171 Key 2
20 01-260-0790 Bushing 1
21 01-260-0700 Sheave 1
22 01-264-0650 Belt 1
23 01-506-0030 Decal - Danger 1
24 75-5190 Decal - No Riders 2
25 01-170-0150 Muffler Clamp 2
26 322-5 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 4
27 3253-4 Lock Washer 4

* Not Illustrated
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1 01-280-0010 Gas Tank 1
2 66-004-3341 Gas Tank Rubber Mount 2
3 66-004-3351 Gas Tank Rubber Mount 2
4 66-004-2391 Gas Tank Mounting Strap 2
5 323-8 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 4
6 3217-7 Hex Nut 7
7 3218-3 Jam Nut 6
8 31-005-0112 Gas Tank Guard 1

9 323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 3
10 3256-4 Flat Washer 4
11 01-280-0090 Fuel Shutoff 1
12 01-202-0030 Hose Clamps 2
13 31-004-0721 Gas Line 1
14 01-506-0460 Decal - Gas 1
15 3253-5 Lock Washer 1
16 01-201-0540 Fitting 1
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1 01-280-0010 Gas Tank 1
2 66-004-3341 Gas Tank Rubber Mount 2
3 66-004-3351 Gas Tank Rubber Mount 2
4 66-004-2391 Gas Tank Mounting Strap 2
5 323-8 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 4
6 3217-7 Hex Nut 7
7 3218-3 Jam Nut 6
8 31-005-0201 Gas Tank Guard 1

9 323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 3
10 3256-4 Flat Washer 4
11 01-280-0090 Fuel Shutoff 1
12 01-202-0030 Hose Clamps 2
13 31-004-0721 Gas Line 1
14 01-506-0460 Decal - Gas 1
15 3253-5 Lock Washer 1
16 01-201-0540 Fitting 1
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1 31-005-0062 Idler Arm 1
2 31-004-0791 Idler Arm Side 1
3 31-005-0082 Idler Bracket 1
4 325-17 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1
5 3256-6 Flat Washer 12(var)
6 3217-9 Hex Nut 3
7 3218-5 Jam Nut 2
8 323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2
9 3256-4 Flat Washer 8

10 3253-5 Lock Washer 4
11 3217-7 Hex Nut 4

12 325-11 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1
13 31-004-0911 Spring Rod 1
14 3272-11 Cotter Pin 1
15 01-261-0300 Spring 1
16 31-005-0181 Idler Pivot 1
17 01-268-0090 Idler Pulley 1
18 3253-7 Lock Washer 1
19 01-257-0010 Knob 2
20 31-005-0132 Guard 1
21 01-256-0140 Handle 1
22 01-161-0060 Pop Rivet 4
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1 31-005-0062 Idler Arm 1
2 31-004-0791 Idler Arm Side 1
3 31-005-0082 Idler Bracket 1
4 325-17 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1
5 3256-6 Flat Washer 12(var)
6 3217-9 Hex Nut 3
7 3218-5 Jam Nut 2
8 323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2
9 3256-4 Flat Washer 8

10 3253-5 Lock Washer 4
11 3217-7 Hex Nut 4

12 325-11 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1
13 93-004-0711 Spring Rod 1
14 3272-11 Cotter Pin 1
15 01-261-0300 Spring 1
16 31-005-0181 Idler Pivot 1
17 01-268-0090 Idler Pulley 1
18 3253-7 Lock Washer 1
19 01-257-0010 Knob 2
20 31-005-0132 Guard 1
21 01-256-0140 Handle 1
22 01-161-0060 Pop Rivet 4
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1 31-005-0152 Chute 1
2 01-205-0240 Hose (discharge) 1
3 321-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2
4 3253-3 Lock Washer 2
5 3217-5 Hex Nut 2
6 323-7 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 8
7 3253-5 Lock Washer 8
8 3217-7 Hex Nut 8
9 31-005-0102 Boom Arm 1

10 31-004-0591 Boom Pivot Washer 1
11 31-004-0731 Foam Seal 2
12 31-004-1011 Foam Seal 2
13 01-506-0840 Decal - Debris Loader 3100 2
14 01-506-0510 Decal - Toro 1
15 01-506-0300 Decal - Danger 2
16 01-215-0050 Grease Zerk 1
17 3256-2 Flat Washer 2
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1 31-004-1041 Suction Hose, 8’ -  4"
     (Model #44511) 1

* 31-004-1281 Suction Hose, 16’ - 8" 
     (Model #44512) 1

2 31-005-0092 Suction Hose Clamp 1
3 01-182-0628 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1
4 3217-7 Hex Nut 2
5 41-005-3541 Hose Clamp 2
6 01-180-0624 Capscrew - Socket Hd. 2

7 3253-5 Lock Washer 2
8 01-170-0130 Anchor Shackle 3
9 31-004-0711 Chain 1

10 31-005-0162 Nozzle 1
11 01-259-0050 Handle Grip 1
12 01-269-0800 Plastic Wheel 1
13 328-7 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1
14 3217-12 Hex Nut 1
15 3218-7 Jam Nut 1

* Not Illustrated
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* Not Illustrated

PART  NUMBER  INDEX
Ref.
No.

Part No. Description Pg.
No.

Qty.Ref.
No.

Part No. Description Pg.
No.

Qty.

01-102-0050 Bearing 1 7 2
01-102-0070 Bearing 1 9 2
01-113-0020 Bearing 2 20 1
01-113-0160 Bearing 2 15 1
01-127-0040 Grommet 3 16 3
01-127-0040 Grommet 4 16 3
01-158-1510 Capscrew - Buttonhead 2 3 17
01-159-0040 Presto Pin 1 18 1
01-161-0060 Pop Rivet 7 22 4
01-161-0060 Pop Rivet 8 22 4
01-170-0130 Anchor Shackle 10 8 3
01-170-0150 Muffler Clamp 4 25 2
01-180-0624 Capscrew - Socket Hd. 10 6 2
01-182-0628 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 10 3 1
01-188-0324 Hex Nut 2 5 17
01-190-1216 Castle Nut 1 11 2
01-201-0540 Fitting 5 16 1
01-201-0540 Fitting 6 16 1
01-202-0030 Hose Clamps 5 12 2
01-202-0030 Hose Clamps 6 12 2
01-205-0240 Hose 9 2 1
01-215-0050 Grease Zerk 9 16 1
01-215-0050 Grease Zerk 1 25 2
01-251-0360 Safety Chain 1 29 2
01-256-0140 Handle 7 21 1
01-256-0140 Handle 8 21 1
01-257-0010 Knob 7 19 2
01-257-0010 Knob 8 19 2
01-259-0050 Handle Grip 10 11 1
01-260-0030 Sheave 3 17 1
01-260-0030 Sheave 4 17 1
01-260-0700 Sheave 3 21 1
01-260-0700 Sheave 4 21 1
01-260-0780 Bushing 3 18 1
01-260-0780 Bushing 4 18 1
01-260-0790 Bushing 3 20 1
01-260-0790 Bushing 4 20 1
01-260-1440 Bushing 2 13 1
01-261-0300 Spring 7 15 1
01-261-0300 Spring 8 15 1
01-264-0650 Belt 3 22 1
01-264-0650 Belt 4 22 1
01-268-0090 Idler Pulley 7 17 1
01-268-0090 Idler Pulley 8 17 1
01-269-0140 Hub 1 8 2
01-269-0300 Lug Nut 1 15 10
01-269-0800 Plastic Wheel 10 12 1
01-269-1550 Wheel 1 33 2
01-269-1560 Tire 1 14 2
01-270-1370 Engine 3 1 1
01-270-2260 Engine 4 1 1
01-273-0240 Muffler Kit 3 3 1
01-273-0250 Muffler Tube Kit 3 2 1
01-273-0260 Muffler 4 3 1
01-273-0270 Muffler Tube 4 * 1
01-273-0280 Muffler Tube 4 2 1
01-280-0010 Gas Tank 5 1 1
01-280-0010 Gas Tank 6 1 1
01-280-0090 Fuel Shutoff 5 11 1
01-280-0090 Fuel Shutoff 6 11 1

01-286-0040 Dust Cap 1 12 2
01-286-0430 Wire Cotton Cover 1 * 1
01-405-0370 Seal 1 6 2
01-451-0020 Pipe Plug 3 10 1
01-451-0050 Pipe Plug 2 10 1
01-455-0030 Pipe Elbow 3 11 1
01-456-0040 Pipe Nipple 3 9 1
01-506-0030 Decal - Danger 3 23 1
01-506-0030 Decal - Danger 4 23 1
01-506-0290 Decal - Danger 3 27 1
01-506-0290 Decal - Danger 4 10 1
01-506-0300 Decal - Danger 9 15 2
01-506-0430 Decal - Replacement Manual 3 25 1
01-506-0430 Decal - Replacement Manual 4 9 1
01-506-0460 Decal - Gas 5 14 1
01-506-0460 Decal - Gas 6 14 1
01-506-0510 Decal - Toro 9 14 1
01-506-0510 Decal - Toro 3 26 1
01-506-0510 Decal - Toro 4 11 1
01-506-0840 Decal - Debris Loader 3100 9 13 2
01-600-0030 Battery Cable 3 * 1
01-600-0050 Battery Cable 3 14 1
01-600-0050 Battery Cable 4 14 1
01-600-0190 Battery Cable 4 * 1
01-607-0240 Tail Light 1 2 1
02-276-0100 Pintle Hitch 1 31 1
28-004-0601 Wire Clamp 1 * 2
31-004-0302 Impeller Shaft 2 12 1
31-004-0591 Boom Pivot Washer 9 10 1
31-004-0711 Chain 10 9 1
31-004-0721 Gas Line 5 13 1
31-004-0721 Gas Line 6 13 1
31-004-0731 Foam Seal 9 11 2
31-004-0791 Idler Arm Side 7 2 1
31-004-0791 Idler Arm Side 8 2 1
31-004-0911 Spring Rod 7 13 1
31-004-0931 Jack Stand Pin 1 17 1
31-004-1011 Foam Seal 9 12 2
31-004-1021 Bearing Shim 2 26 3
31-004-1031 Shim - Long 2 25 1
31-004-1041 Suction Hose 10 1 1
31-004-1061 Fan Housing Liner 2 2 1
31-004-1281 Suction Hose 10 * 1
31-004-1321 Hitch Brace 1 21 1
31-005-0062 Idler Arm 7 1 1
31-005-0062 Idler Arm 8 1 1
31-005-0072 Jack Stand 1 16 1
31-005-0082 Idler Bracket 7 3 1
31-005-0082 Idler Bracket 8 3 1
31-005-0092 Suction Hose Clamp 10 2 1
31-005-0102 Boom Arm 9 9 1
31-005-0112 Gas Tank Guard 5 8 1
31-005-0122 Fan Housing 2 1 1
31-005-0132 Guard 7 20 1
31-005-0132 Guard 8 20 1
31-005-0143 Main Frame 1 1 1
31-005-0152 Chute 9 1 1
31-005-0162 Nozzle 10 10 1
31-005-0172 Hitch 1 20 1
31-005-0181 Idler Pivot 7 16 1
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* Not Illustrated

PART  NUMBER  INDEX (Continued)
Ref.
No.

Part No. Description Pg.
No.

Qty.Ref.
No.

Part No. Description Pg.
No.

Qty.

31-005-0181 Idler Pivot 8 16 1
31-005-0201 Gas Tank Guard 6 8 1
31-005-0261 Jack 1 19 1
321-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 9 3 2
3217-11 Hex Nut 1 30 6
3217-11 Hex Nut 2 18 2
3217-12 Hex Nut 10 14 1
3217-5 Hex Nut 9 5 2
3217-7 Hex Nut 1 28 1
3217-7 Hex Nut 9 8 8
3217-7 Hex Nut 10 4 2
3217-7 Hex Nut 2 8 15
3217-7 Hex Nut 3 7 9
3217-7 Hex Nut 4 7 9
3217-7 Hex Nut 5 6 7
3217-7 Hex Nut 6 6 7
3217-7 Hex Nut 7 11 4
3217-7 Hex Nut 8 11 4
3217-9 Hex Nut 2 23 2
3217-9 Hex Nut 7 6 3
3217-9 Hex Nut 8 6 3
3218-3 Jam Nut 3 8 4
3218-3 Jam Nut 4 8 4
3218-3 Jam Nut 5 7 6
3218-3 Jam Nut 6 7 6
3218-5 Jam Nut 2 24 2
3218-5 Jam Nut 7 7 2
3218-5 Jam Nut 8 7 2
3218-6 Jam Nut 2 19 2
3218-7 Jam Nut 10 15 1
322-5 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 4 26 4
323-15 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1 3 1
323-24 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2 7 15
323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 3 13 1
323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 4 13 1
323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 5 9 3
323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 6 9 3
323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 7 8 2
323-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 8 8 2
323-7 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 9 6 8
323-8 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 5 5 4
323-8 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 6 5 4
323-9 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 3 5 4
323-9 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 4 5 4
325-10 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2 21 2
325-11 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 7 12 1
325-11 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 8 12 1
325-17 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 7 4 1
325-17 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 8 4 1
3253-2 Lock Washer 2 4 17
3253-3 Lock Washer 1 5 4
3253-3 Lock Washer 9 4 2
3253-4 Lock Washer 4 27 4
3253-5 Lock Washer 1 27 1

3253-5 Lock Washer 9 7 8
3253-5 Lock Washer 10 7 2
3253-5 Lock Washer 2 9 15
3253-5 Lock Washer 3 15 1
3253-5 Lock Washer 4 15 1
3253-5 Lock Washer 5 15 1
3253-5 Lock Washer 6 15 1
3253-5 Lock Washer 7 10 4
3253-5 Lock Washer 8 10 4
3253-7 Lock Washer 7 18 1
3253-7 Lock Washer 8 18 1
3253-8 Lock Washer 1 24 2
3256-2 Flat Washer 1 4 4
3256-2 Flat Washer 9 17 2
3256-28 "SAE" Flat Washer 1 10 2
3256-4 Flat Washer 1 26 2
3256-4 Flat Washer 3 6 8
3256-4 Flat Washer 4 6 8
3256-4 Flat Washer 5 10 4
3256-4 Flat Washer 6 10 4
3256-4 Flat Washer 7 9 8
3256-4 Flat Washer 8 9 8
3256-6 Flat Washer 2 22 8
3256-6 Flat Washer 7 5 12
3256-6 Flat Washer 8 5 12
3256-7 Flat Washer 1 23 2
3256-7 Flat Washer 2 17 8
327-6 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1 22 2
327-11 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 1 32 2
327-9 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 2 16 2
3272-11 Cotter Pin 7 14 1
3272-11 Cotter Pin 8 14 1
3272-13 Cotter Pin 1 13 2
328-7 Capscrew - Hex Hd. 10 13 1
41-004-3621 Housing Wrapper Seal 2 6 1
41-004-5261 Key 2 14 1
41-005-3541 Hose Clamp 10 5 2
41-005-4842 Impeller 2 11 1
48-004-3831 Battery Hold Down 3 12 1
48-004-3831 Battery Hold Down 4 12 1
48-004-5651 Muffler Guard 3 4 1
54-004-1401 Muffler Guard 4 4 1
66-004-2391 Gas Tank Mounting Strap 5 4 2
66-004-2391 Gas Tank Mounting Strap 6 4 2
66-004-3341 Gas Tank Rubber Mount 5 2 2
66-004-3341 Gas Tank Rubber Mount 6 2 2
66-004-3351 Gas Tank Rubber Mount 5 3 2
66-004-3351 Gas Tank Rubber Mount 6 3 2
75-5190 Decal - No Riders 3 24 2
75-5190 Decal - No Riders 4 24 2
82-004-1171 Key 3 19 2
82-004-1171 Key 4 19 2
93-004-0711 Spring Rod 8 13 1
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PRODUCT CHANGES
In an effort to make improvements available to TORO owners as quickly as possible minor changes are incorporated into
Toro’s products from time to time that do not become immediately shown in the Parts Catalog.  If such a change has been
made in your unit which is not reflected in your manual see your TORO Distributor or an Authorized Service Dealer for
information and part numbers.

IDENTIFICATION & ORDERING
MODEL AND NUMBERS

The Debris Blower 3100 has two identification numbers; a
model number and a serial number.  The two numbers are
stamped on a plate which is located on the main frame.   In
any correspondence concerning the Debris Blower 3100,
supply model and serial numbers to assure that correct
information and replacement parts are obtained.  

To order replacement parts from your TORO Distributor or
an Authorized Service Dealer, supply the following infor-
mation:

1.  Model and serial number of the unit.
2. Part number description and the quantity of part (s)
desired.

NOTE:  Do not order by reference number if a parts catalog
is being used:  use the PART NUMBER.

Description                                                        Page           Description
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